



BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 09/22/2025 01:19 PM
Filed 09/22/2025 01:19 PM

No. 24-CF-758

BRYANT PHILLIPS,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

JEANINE FERRIS PIRRO
United States Attorney

CHRISELLEN R. KOLB
NICHOLAS P. COLEMAN
DANA M. JOSEPH
NIKI E. HOLMES
* TIMOTHY R. CAHILL
D.C. Bar #1032630
Assistant United States Attorneys

* Counsel for Oral Argument
601 D Street, NW, Room 6.232
Washington, D.C. 20530
Timothy.Cahill@usdoj.gov
(202) 252-6829

Cr. No. 2022-CF1-4306

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
The Trial	2
The Government's Evidence.....	2
The Defense Evidence.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. A.H.'s Testimony About Her Knowledge of Phillips's Criminal History Does Not Warrant Reversal.....	15
A. Additional Background.....	15
B. Phillips's Claim That the Trial Court Erred by Permitting A.H.'s Testimony About a Prior Murder Is Barred Under the Invited-Error Doctrine, and, Alternatively, Fails Under Plain-Error Review.	21
1. Standard of Review and Legal Principles.....	21
2. Discussion	23
C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Denying Phillips's Motion for a Mistrial.....	28
1. Standard of Review and Legal Principles.....	28
2. Discussion	29
D. The Trial Court Did Not Plainly Err by Not Repeating Its Limiting Instruction, <i>Sua Sponte</i> , in the Final Jury Instructions.	32
1. Standard of Review and Legal Principles.....	32
2. Discussion	32

II. The Trial Court Did Not Plainly Err in Issuing an Enhanced Sentence Under D.C. Code § 22-1804a(a)(2).....	34
A. Additional Background.....	35
B. The Court’s Failure to Conduct an Inquiry Under D.C. Code § 23-111(b) Was Not Reversible Error.....	36
1. Standard of Review and Legal Principles.....	36
2. Discussion	37
C. The Trial Court Did Not Plainly Err by Finding the Murder-for-Hire Conviction Was a Crime of Violence for Purposes of Enhancing the Sentence.	39
1. Standard of Review and Legal Principles.....	39
2. Discussion	40
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Atkinson v. United States</i> , 121 A.3d 780 (D.C. 2015).....	28
* <i>Austin v. United States</i> , 292 A.3d 763 (D.C. 2023)	29, 30, 31
<i>Baxter v. United States</i> , 640 A.2d 714 (D.C. 1994).....	43
<i>Boone v. United States</i> , 769 A.2d 811 (D.C. 2001)	22
* <i>Brocksmith v. United States</i> , 99 A.3d 690 (D.C. 2014)	36, 37, 38
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 627 A.2d 499 (D.C. 1993).....	23
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	28
<i>Busey v. United States</i> , 747 A.2d 1153 (D.C. 2000).....	33
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 430 A.2d 496 (D.C. 1981)	28
<i>Comford v. United States</i> , 947 A.2d 1181 (D.C. 2008)	23, 24
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 287 A.2d 89 (D.C. 1972).....	33
* <i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 154 A.3d 106 (D.C. 2017).....	39, 40, 43
<i>Ebron v. United States</i> , 838 A.2d 1140 (D.C. 2003).....	23
<i>Fadero v. United States</i> , 180 A.3d 1068 (D.C. 2018).....	42, 43
<i>Fields v. United States</i> , 396 A.2d 522 (D.C. 1978)	33
<i>Gilliam v. United States</i> , 707 A.2d 784 (D.C. 1998)	33
<i>Goins v. United States</i> , 617 A.2d 956 (D.C. 1992).....	28
* <i>Harris v. United States</i> , 602 A.2d 154 (D.C. 1992) (en banc)	26, 31
<i>Jenkins v. United States</i> , 80 A.3d 978 (D.C. 2013)	25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Johnson (Markus) v. United States</i> , 960 A.2d 281 (D.C. 2008).....	22
<i>Johnson (William) v. United States</i> , 683 A.2d 1087 (D.C. 1996) (en banc).....	22
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016)	42
<i>Maura v. United States</i> , 555 A.2d 1015 (D.C. 1989).....	34
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 927 A.2d 1040 (D.C. 2007).....	32
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 337 A.3d 872 (D.C. 2025)	21
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 623 A.2d 1165 (D.C. 1993)	37
<i>Parks v. United States</i> , 627 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1993).....	40, 42
<i>Preacher v. United States</i> , 934 A.2d 363 (D.C. 2007).....	21
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 649 A.2d 584 (D.C. 1994)	32
<i>State v. Barney</i> , 436 P.3d 231 (Utah Ct. App. 2018)	26
<i>State v. Bayles</i> , 551 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 1996).....	26
<i>State v. Wideman</i> , 650 A.2d 571 (Conn. Ct. App. 1994)	25, 26
* <i>Sweet v. United States</i> , 449 A.2d 315 (D.C. 1982)	13, 22, 24, 25
<i>Towles v. United States</i> , 115 A.3d 1222 (D.C. 2015)	39
<i>United States v. Buselli</i> , 106 F.4th 1273 (11th Cir. 2024)	41
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019)	42
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	37
<i>United States v. Runyon</i> , 994 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2020)	43
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 201 A.3d 586 (D.C. 2019).....	21, 23
<i>Washington v. United States</i> , 122 A.3d 927 (D.C. 2015).....	43
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 305 A.3d 402 (D.C. 2023)	21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A)	42, 43
18 U.S.C. § 1958.....	15, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44
D.C. Code § 22-402	1
D.C. Code § 22-404(a)(2)	1
D.C. Code § 22-1804a(a)(2).....	2, 14, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 43
D.C. Code § 22-1810	1
D.C. Code § 22-2001	1
D.C. Code § 22-3002(a)(1)	1
D.C. Code § 22-3002(a)(2)	1
D.C. Code § 22-3002(a)(4)	1
D.C. Code § 22-3006(b).....	39
D.C. Code § 22-3010.01.....	39
D.C. Code § 22-4502	1
D.C. Code § 23-111(a).....	35
D.C. Code § 23-111(b).....	14, 36, 37, 38
D.C. Code § 23-111(c).....	38
D.C. Code § 23-111(c)(1)	37
D.C. Code § 23-1331(4).....	15, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44

Rules

Fed. R. of Evid. 403	22, 24, 25
D.C. Superior Court Crim. R. 30.....	32
